506397376 12/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6444132

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
XIANZHOU LV	12/01/2020
YINGKUI ZHOU	12/01/2020
DAN LIN	12/01/2020
FAQING LV	12/01/2020
HUIDONG YAO	12/01/2020
LEI CHAI	12/01/2020
MING ZHU	12/01/2020
QIYONG XU	12/01/2020
BING LIU	12/01/2020
HAIZE ZHAO	12/01/2020
LIN QI	12/01/2020
YILONG JIN	12/01/2020
SHIXIANG ZHANG	12/01/2020
JIANGUO FANG	12/01/2020
TAO HU	12/01/2020
LIANG CHENG	12/01/2020
QIANG JIN	12/01/2020
SHUANGGUI LI	12/01/2020
YUN LI	12/01/2020
XISHU TANG	12/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HONGYUNHONGHE TOBACCO GROUP CO, LTD
Street Address:	NO. 367, HONGJIN ROAD, WUHUA DISTRICT
City:	KUNMING, YUNAN
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	650231

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17251150

PATENT REEL: 054678 FRAME: 0617

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9083763104

Email: ip@remotedocket.com
Correspondent Name: ZHONG LAW, LLC
Address Line 1: 100 CONNELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 2300

Address Line 4: BERKELEY HEIGHTS, NEW JERSEY 07922

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ZL0020-0007-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JIALIN ZHONG
SIGNATURE:	/Jialin Zhong/
DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2020

Total Attachments: 22

source=Assignment#page1.tif

source=Assignment#page2.tif

source=Assignment#page3.tif

source=Assignment#page4.tif

source=Assignment#page5.tif

source=Assignment#page6.tif

source=Assignment#page7.tif

source=Assignment#page8.tif

source=Assignment#page9.tif

source=Assignment#page10.tif

source=Assignment#page11.tif

source=Assignment#page12.tif

source=Assignment#page13.tif

source=Assignment#page14.tif

source=Assignment#page15.tif

source=Assignment#page16.tif

source=Assignment#page17.tif

source=Assignment#page18.tif

source=Assignment#page19.tif

source=Assignment#page20.tif

source=Assignment#page21.tif

source=Assignment#page22.tif

PATENT REEL: 054678 FRAME: 0618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we,

Xianzhou Lv, Yingkui Zhou, Dan Lin, Faqing Lv, Huidong Yao, Lei Chai, Ming Zhu, Qiyong Xu, Bing Liu, Haize Zhao, Lin Qi, Yilong Jin, Shixiang Zhang, Jianguo Fang, Tao Hu, Liang Cheng, Qiang Jin, Shuanggui Li, Yun Li, and Xishu Tang, with a business address of No. 367, Hongjin Road, Wuhua District, Kunming, Yunnan, China

hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, are inventors of one or more inventions or improvements for which an application for patent has been filed at the United States Patent and Trademark Office as U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 17/251,150 on December 10, 2020 entitled APPARATUS FOR SELLING CIGARETTES AND SYSTEM FOR ACCESSING CIGARETTES:

[we hereby authorize an attorney or agent for the below-identified Assignee to insert above the application number and filing date of said application when known]

and

WHEREAS HONGYUNHONGHE TOBACCO GROUP CO, LTD, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNEE, of No. 367, Hongjin Road, Wuhua District, Kunming, Yunan, China, 650231, is desirous of acquiring the entire title, rights, benefits, and privileges in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledge, we, the said ASSIGNORS, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions or improvements, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions or improvements, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or improvements, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or improvements or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said improvements, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

1

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions or improvements in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that we have not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said inventions, improvements, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or improvements; that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance; and that we are aware of no claim to the contrary.
- Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions or improvements, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and improvements or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and improvements; and to testify to the same in any interference, arbitration, or litigation.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
12	, 2070	高融图
		Xianzhou Ly

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have h	nereunto set my hand and seal this/_ day of
	, 20 20	Yingkui Zhou

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunted	o set my hand and seal this day of
	Dah Lin

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set	my hand and seal this/ day of
	1 the
F	aging Lv

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and seal this	_day of
12	, 20 <u>20</u> .		
		災傷	
		Lei Chai	***************************************

IN TESTIMONY W	HEREOF, I have hereunto s	set my hand and seal this	day of
12	<u>, 20 20.</u>		
		某峒	
		Ming Zhu	·····

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunt	o set my hand and seal this day of
12,20,20	
	刻莲
	Bing Liu

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of	
Lin Oi	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur	nto set my hand and seal this day of
<u> 2,202°.</u>	, i
	Ske
	Yilong Jin

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this	day of
12,20%	
7048 às	
Shixiang Zhang	***************************************

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereu	nto set my hand and seal this day of
12,2020.	
	方建国
	Jianguo Fang

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
<u> </u>
th F
Tao Hu

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and	seal this day of
12,2070	
海龟	
Liang Cheng	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto s	et my hand and seal this day of
12,2020	.176
	Qiang Jin

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have heren	unto set my hand and seal this day of	
12,2020.	Þ	
	Joseph .	
	Shuanggui Li	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereur	nto set my hand and seal this day of
12 20 20.	
*	2
	Yun Li

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I have her	eunto set my hand and seal this day of
12	, 20%.	
		A 31
		Xishu Tang

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have bereun	to set my hand and seal this day of
1 <u>7</u> , 20 <u>≥0</u> .	
	AN 44.5
	Huidana Vaa

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto	set my hand and seal this day of
<u>12,20,20</u>	极为注 Haize Zhao

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my	hand and seal thisday of
	34. July ng Xu

10